19A 0.049 (12) 0.162 (12) 0.211 (12) 0.115 (67) 0.381 (67) 0.496 (67) 0.020 (44) 0.074 (44) 0.094 (44)

V114-specific serotypes 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0.005 (3) 0.015 (3) 0.020 (3) 0.008 (17) 0.028 (17) 0.035 (17)

All V114 serotypes 0.394 1.297 1.691 0.172 0.570 0.743 0.046 0.166 0.212

Hong Kong
PCV7-specific serotypes 0.719 (96) 1.508 (96) 2.227 (96) - - - 0.033 (6) 0.078 (6) 0.110 (6)
PCV13-specific serotypes 0.030 (4) 0.065 (4) 0.096 (4) - - - 0.479 (94) 1.137 (94) 1.616 (94)

1 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) - - - 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0)
3 0.014 (2) 0.031 (2) 0.044 (2) - - - 0.419 (82) 1.000 (82) 1.419 (82)
5 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) - - - 0.003 (1) 0.007 (1) 0.010 (1)
6A 0.017 (2) 0.035 (2) 0.051 (2) - - - 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0)
7F 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) - - - 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0)
19A 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) - - - 0.056 (11) 0.130 (11) 0.187 (11)

V114-specific serotypes 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) - - - 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0)

All V114 serotypes 0.749 1.573 2.322 - - - 0.512 1.215 1.726

IPD, invasive pneumococcal disease; PCV, pneumococcal conjugate vaccine
aData are presented as cost (%). Costs are reported in millions of 2020 USD. Some totals sum to more or less than 100% due to rounding.

Table 5. Results of sensitivity analysis for Korea and Hong Kong.

Korea discounted
total costsa

Hong Kong discounted
total costsa

Base case $1.69 $2.3
Incidence −20% 1.28 (−24%) 1.86 (−20%)
Incidence +20% 2.13 (+26%) 2.79 (+20%)
Case fatality rate −20% 1.44 (−15%) 2.01 (−13%)
Case fatality rate +20% 1.94 (+15%) 2.63 (+13%)
Cost −20% 1.61 (−5%) 2.17 (−7%)
Cost +20% 1.78 (+5%) 2.48 (+7%)
Discount rate 0% 6.60 (+290%) 6.62 (+185%)
Discount rate 5% 1.50 (−11%) 1.48 (−36%)

aNumbers in parentheses indicate the percentage change from the base case
value. Costs are reported as millions of 2020 USD.

e2046433-4 S. MOHANTY ET AL.

introduction.17 Our results showed that IPD cases associated with
PCV7 serotypes still persist. Thus, it is important to retain protection
against PCV7 serotypes in current and future vaccine formulations.

Our findings indicated that S. pneumoniae serotype 19A is
dominant in Korea, and serotype 3 is currently dominant in
Hong Kong, despite these serotypes being included in PCV13.
These results are in agreement with recent epidemiological studies